

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5440 OF 2000

HARI RAM & ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.
(With office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH

Civil Appeal NO. 5442 of 2000
(With appln. for bringing on record additional documents and exemption from filing O.T and with office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 5443 of 2000
(With appln. for exemption from filing O.T. and with office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 5444 of 2000
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 5441 of 2000
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 5445 of 2000
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 5449 of 2000
(with office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 5446 of 2000
(With office report)

Date: 07/05/2008 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Appellant(s) Mr. Harinder Mohan Singh, Adv.
In CAs.5440,5541/2000

In CAs.5442,5443, Mr. R.K. Kapoor, Adv.
5449/2000 Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, Adv.

..2/-

CA 5440/2000 Etc....contd....(It. 101,Ct. 7,Dt. 01.4.2008)
:2:

In CAs.5444, Mr. Aseem Mehrotra, Adv.
5445/2000 Ms. Shefali Jain, Adv.
Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Adv.

In CA 5446/2000 Mr. U.S. Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.T.V.George,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Pursuant to our order dated April 1, 2008, the following
officers are present in Court;

Mr. T.K. Sharma, Additional Director, Urban Estates,

Mr.Rama Kant Sharma, District Attorney, Urban Estates,

Mr. Som Nath Bansal, Naib Tahsildar, Urban Estates.

The learned advocate for the respondents has also kept present the relevant record and files relating to release of land particularly after the litigation was over in the High Court and the petitions of those owners were dismissed in 1998.

Prima facie, it appears that notings and orders in files require deeper scrutiny. On the facts and in the circumstances, in our opinion, ends of justice would be met, if the prayer of the learned counsel for the respondent State is granted to adjourn the matters so that if over and above five cases mentioned by the petitioners and one additional case which the State has shown on its own any other case is also found. The learned counsel stated that probably there is no such case but if some time is granted, the State would be in a position to state positively whether other instances are also there. The prayer is reasonable. Hence, let the matters appear on board in the first week of August, 2008.

CA 5440/2000 Etc....contd....(It. 101,Ct. 9,Dt. 07.5.2008)

:3:

Let necessary affidavits be filed within a period of four weeks from today.

Files will also be kept ready on that day.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Vinod Kulvi]
Court Master